
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date: Wednesday 8th June 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bunday, Helen Harrison and Jason Smithers (North)  
Councillors Adam Brown, Malcolm Longley and Jonathan Nunn (West) 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for Absence   

02   Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the 
nature of that interest which they may have in any 
of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

  

05   Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 27 April 2022. 
 

 5 - 10 

04   Chair's Announcements 
To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

  

05   Hosted/Lead - Change Requests 
a) Library Support Services 
b) DTI 

 

 11 - 26 

06   Hosted/Lead - Disaggregation 
a) Public Health Management Commissioning 

and Admin Variation Notice 
b) Public Health Wellbeing Services Variation 

Notice  
 

 27 - 44 

07   Inter Authority Agreements 
Amendments: 

a) S106 Place Development Management 
(Schedule 2) 

b) Performance Report for Q4 2021/2022 

 45 - 74 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

- Libraries 
- Minerals and Waste Planning 
- AMPHS 

 
 

08   Any Other Business 
The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to 
any items of urgent business being admitted to the 
agenda. 
 

  

09   Exclusion of Press and Public 
In respect of the following items the Chair may 
move the resolution set out below, on the grounds 
that if the press and public were present it would be 
likely that the exempt information (information 
regarded as private for the purposes of the 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: 
The Committee is requested to resolve: “That under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the fol
[...]
604 838717 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square  
Angel Street  
NorthamptonNN1 1ED

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
At 2.00 pm on Wednesday 27th April, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, 
Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jason Smithers 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
Councillor Adam Brown (WNC) 
 

Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (NNC) 
 

 
Officers 
 
Emma Conway (WNC) 
Alison Golding (WNC) 
Janice Gotts (NNC) 
Rob Harbour (NNC) 
Jim Newton (WNC) 
 

Lisa Hyde (NNC) 
Rochelle Mathieson (NNC) 
Gabriella Macuri (NNC) 
Hayley Sims (NNC) 
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman 
  
 

80 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Rob Bridge (Chief Executive, NNC), Martin 
Henry (Executive Director of Finance, WNC), Marie Devlin-Hogg (Assistant Director of 
Human Resources, NNC). Adele Wylie (Monitoring Officer, NNC), and Cath 
Whitehead (Monitoring Officer, NNC). 
 

81 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

82 Notification of Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chair reported that no notifications from the public to address the meeting had 
been made. 
 

83 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to it being noted that Councillor Graham Lawman had been present 
not as a committee member, but as an observer. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
84 Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
The Chair noted that there were no previous actions to note at this time. 
 

85 Learning and De
[...]
 Variation Notice - Learning and Development Disaggregation  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Assistant Directors of Human Resources 
(NNC and WNC) which sought approval to disaggregate the Learning and 
Development functions listed below, by 30 September 2022: 

 Adults, Communities & Wellbeing. 

 Children’s (the Education provision). 

 Leadership and Digital. 
 
A copy of the report was attached to the agenda, marked Item 7a. 
 

Page 7



RESOLVED:- 
 
a) The disaggregation of the L&D functions listed below, by 30 September 2022, be 

approved: 

 Adults, Communities & Wellbeing. 

 Children’s (the Education provision). 

 Leadership and Digital. 
 

b) Delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officers for North and West 
Northamptonshire Councils to put into place a deed of variation to the Inter 
Authority Agreement (IAA) for the service to exit the IAA; 

 
c) That both WNC and NNC be approved to act in accordance with Service Plans, 

Exit Plans, and any Collaborative Working Agreements agreed by both WNC and 
NNC service leads and approved by Monitoring Officers until such time as a formal 
Deed of variation has been completed. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 

 Ensure the safe and legal disaggregation of Learning and Development 
functions, in line with the Local Government Reform Blueprint. 

 Enable each authority to tailor their learning and development provision to their 
organisational/corporate priorities and service delivery model. 

 To ensure that any changes to the Inter Authority Agreement arising from 
disaggregation are correctly enacted with proper authority. 

 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
The option to remain as a hosted service was considered but it is  
recognised that this option does not align to the Disaggregation Blueprints  
agreed by the Shadow Executives in September 2020. 
 

88 Inter Authority Agreement Service Plan - final delivery update.  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Progra
[...]
nked 
members and officers for their attendance. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 2.20 pm 
 

Page 10



 

 

Shared Service Joint Committee 

Wednesday 8th June 2022 
 

 

 

 
 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Approver Officer Name Date Officer Approved 
Report 

North MO  
West MO 

Adele Wylie 
Catherine Whitehead 

4 May 2022 

North S151  
West S151 

Janice Gotts 
Martin Henry 

4 May 2022 

Other Director/SME Kerry Purnell 
Joanne Barrett 

4 May 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Library Support Services - Change Request Variation 
Notice  

Report Author Kerry Purnell, Assistant Director NNC 
Joanne Barrett, Assistant Director WNC 
 

Executive Member Cllr Adam Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture 
& Leisure, WNC  
Cllr Helen Howell, Executive Member for Sport, Leisure, 
Culture & Tourism, NNC  
 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To seek Member approval for the recommendation to re-profile the hosted 

Library Support Service disaggregation timeline from 30th September 2022. 
This is to enable sufficient time to disaggregate the service in a safe and legal 
manner, whilst ensuring that there is minimum disruption to the service and 
customers. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. The front-line library service and associated staff have been disaggregated and 

have been operating as separate North and West Northamptonshire services 
since April 2021.  

 
2.2. This report specifically focuses on the Library Support Service which is currently 

hosted by West Northamptonshire Council. There are 15.7 FTE non-frontline 
posts that provide management, development and support to the front-facing 
disaggregated Library Service.  

 
2.3. Disaggregation activity is underway to understand and analyse the service, 

risks and implications surrounding IT, information governance and statutory 
service requirements. A detailed Impact Assessment will be brought to 
Committee later this year.   

 
2.4. The Impact Assessment will define the deliverable timescale and it is forecasted 

disaggregation will be completed by April 2023. Having said this, and due to the 
complexities of service delivery in terms of shared systems and assets, 
accurate timescales for completing disaggregation can only be determined 
once the Impact Assessment has been completed and approved. Therefore, it 
is for members to note disaggregation timescales and/or any required phasing 
will be recommended as part of the Impact Assessment presented to Shared 
Services Joint Committee report in due course.    

 
2.5. The additional time sought by reprofiling disaggregation is required to 

undertake a thorough impact assessment to ensure we create a resilient and 
seamless service for our service users and ensure the required statutory library 
service offer is being delivered effectively.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
That the Shared Services Joint Committee: 

3.1. Approve the recommendation to reprofile the timeline of disaggregation 
resulting in the Library Support Service not disaggregating in September 2022 
and; 

3.2. Endorse the development of an Impact Assessment, the result of which will 
bring forward a further recommendation regarding a timeline revision for the 
disaggregation to the Committee in due course.   
 

Page 12



3.3. Reason for Recommendations –  

• A wider review of how the support services are managed, will be considered 
as a whole rather than it being managed in silos.  

• Consideration will be given to the impact on service
[...]
rpose of Report 

1.1 To approve the recommendation to change the treatment of three functions 

within the shared Digital, Technology & Innovation (DTI) service.  

1.2 To approve the recommendation for the creation of a project team, alongside 

an independent consultancy, to investigate in detail the approach to 

disaggregation and to form a plan for delivery of the disaggregation of IT 

services from West Northamptonshire Council. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 A joint change request is proposed by WNC/NNC to seek approval to support 

the recommendations to change the treatment of several DTI service functions 

as detailed in section 3.  

2.2 This change request seeks to make immediate changes to disaggregate part of 

the DTI service, ahead of a longer programme of work to look at the more 

complex and harder-to-separate service functions. 

2.3 The proposal is to further put together a programme team reporting to both 

CIO’s, alongside an independent agency /consultancy for a six-month period, to 

work through the detail of the more complex areas in the blueprint and to 

provide members with a detailed plan and options for disaggregation to 

consider. 

2.4 The proposals were agreed in principle by members of the Shared Services 

Joint Committee at a workshop on 15th March 2022. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 It is recommended that:  

• The request to amend the treatment of Strategy & Architecture from a 

Hosted model to a Disaggregated model is endorsed and submitted to the 

Shared Services Joint Committee for consideration to approve, and the 

blueprint is amended to reflect these changes. 

• Business Systems is removed from the IAA. 

• The request to amend the treatment of Digital from a Lead model to a 

disaggregated model is endorsed and submitted to the Shared Services Joint 

Committee for consideration to approve, and the blueprint is amended to 

reflect these changes. 

• Officers commission a programme team (internal and consultancy) to deliver 

a report and proposed options for disaggregation of the remaining areas of 

the blueprint. The team should be in place within six weeks of this decision. 

Page 20



• In order to ensure progression on the proposals outlined in this paper a 

progress report will be presented to the Shared Services Joint Committee on 

a quarterly basis. 

3.2 The recommendations are made to support the request from NNC to 

disaggregate ICT services, whilst reflecting both the reality of the service as 

experienced during its first year, and what functions can and should be 

changed at this stage to support this. 

3.3 The recommendations reflect the discussions at an ICT disaggregation 

workshop of Shared Services Joint Committee members on 15th March 2022. 

4. Report Background 

4.1 The present shared ICT service was formed in WNC on 1st April 2021 as part of 

local government re-organisation in Northamptonshire. It provides a hosted ICT 

service to NNC as well as providing services to WNC, the Northamptonshire 

Children’s Trust (“NCT”), and to former LGSS partners (e.g., Cambridgeshire 

County Council and Milton Keynes Council) as part of both NNC and WNC’s 

participation in the inherited shared services from LGSS. 

4.2 The original Future Northants blueprint specified six services:  

• Business Systems – ERP (lead) 

• Operations and Infrastructure – Former NCC systems (lead)  

• Service Delivery – Former NCC systems (lead)  

• Programme Team – Former NCC systems (hosted)  

• Strategy and Architecture (hosted)  

• Digital (lead)  

4.3 At the request of NNC members, a paper1 was brought to the Shared Services 

Joint Committee on 8th September, 2021. It proposed that the Chief Information 

Officers for WNC and NNC did a scoping exercise to determine what a 

discovery phase of work would cost to do, and how best to approach it. 

4.4 Initial findings were discussed at a meeting of officers from both authorities on 

12th January 2022. It was agreed 
[...]
 of health need, prevention, quality, efficiency, 
value, and equity in healthcare pathways. Public Health input into 
Individual Funding Requests is an example of this. 

 
2.3. The proposed disaggregation date for the in-scope service is the end of 

September 2022, when employees will either transfer to WNC under the 
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (TUPE) regulations or 
will remain in their current roles employed by NNC. 

 
2.4. Both authorities want to disaggregate this service area, which has 57 posts of 

which 12 are vacant, to allow them to tailor services to the strategic vision and 
priorities of the individual authorities. 

 
 

 
1 Please see Section 8.1 – Background Papers for further information 

Page 28



3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the Shared Services Joint Committee: 

a) Approve the disaggregation of Public Health Management, 
Commissioning and Admin by 30th September 2022. 

b) Grant delegated authority to the Monitoring Officers for North and West 
Northamptonshire Councils to put into place a deed of variation to the 
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) for the service to exit the IAA schedule 
2C3. 

c) Approve that both WNC and NNC will act in accordance with service 
Plans and any Collaborative Working Agreements agreed by both WNC 
and NNC service leads and approved by Monitoring Officers until such 
time as a formal Deed of Variation has been completed. 

 
3.2. Reason for Recommendations  

a) The proposed option to disaggregate Public Health Management, 
Commissioning and Admin most closely aligns with the agreed 
requirement to disaggregate the service by September 2022, as set out in 
the Local Government Reform (LGR) Blueprint and in the Transformation 
Task and Finish Group Priority Disaggregation timeline. 

b) This option adopts the LGR Blueprint, whereby a service has been hosted 
for a period before it can safely and legally disaggregate. 

c) Ensures the Councils and customers receive 
[...]
nd Papers for further information 

Page 38



3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the Shared Services Joint Committee: 

 
a) Approve the disaggregation of Wellbeing services by 30th September 

2022. 
 

b) Grant delegated authority to the Monitoring Officers for North and West 
Northamptonshire Councils to put into place a deed of variation to the 
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) for the service to exit the IAA schedule 
2C4. 

 
c) Approve that both WNC and NNC will act in accordance with service 

Plans, Exit Plans and any Collaborative Working Agreements agreed by 
both WNC and NNC service leads and approved by Monitoring Officers 
until such time as a formal Deed of Variation has been completed. 

 
3.2. Reason for Recommendations  

 
a) The proposed option to disaggregate the Wellbeing service most closely 

aligns with the agreed requirement to disaggregate the service by 
September 2022, as set out in the Local Government Reform (LGR) 
Blueprint and in the Transformation Task and Finish Group Priority 
Disaggregation timeline. 

 
b) This option adopts the LGR Blueprint, whereby a service has been hosted 

for a period of time before it can safely and legally disaggregate. 
 

c) Ensures the Councils and customers receive the most benefit from the 
delivery of Wellbeing Services by enabling the organisations to tailor the 
service to the demographics, needs and priorities of the individual 
authorities. 

 

3.3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
a) The Wellbeing Service is currently being delivered as a hosted service, 

with NNC providing the service on behalf of WNC. This hosted 
arrangement could continue for a longer period before disaggregation.  
 

b) The current service provision could be made a long-term lead 
arrangement. 

 
3.4. See sections 5.1.2. and 5.1.3. for further detail on options 2 and 3 

respectively below). 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1. The Wellbeing Service provides support services directly to customers, these
[...]
 be returned to the data controller in a secure, and 
accessible format and any residual personal data shall be 
permanently destroyed using formal procedures that comply to 
relevant industry standards. 

On receipt of the returned personal data to the Data Controller 
shall retain it in line with the Council’s retention schedule. 

Lawful basis UK GDPR Art 6,1 (f) processing is necessary for the purposes 
of the legitimate interests pursued by the controller or by a third 
party, except where such interests are overridden by the 
interests or fundamental rights and freedoms of the data subject 
which require protection of personal data, in particular where the 
data subject is a child. 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Shared Services Joint Committee 

 Wednesday, 8th June 2022 
 

 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft IAA Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 4 2021/22 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To provide the Joint Officer Board with the draft quarter four performance report 

for services delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) arrangements 

between North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and West Northamptonshire 

Council (WNC) (see section 8. Background Papers). 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Inter Authority Agreement – 2021 / 2022 Quarter 4 
Performance Report  
 

Report Author Sarah Reed – Executive Director – Corporate, West 
Northamptonshire Council 
 
Guy Holloway – Assistant Chief Executive, North 
Northamptonshire Council 
 
Report author: 
Andrew Maddison – WNC Performance and Governance 
Manager (on behalf of West Northamptonshire and North 
Northamptonshire Councils) 
 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
public

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP on 
Wednesday 8 June 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jason Smithers (Co-Chair) 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown 

 Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Jason Smithers 

Apologies:  
 

Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive (WNC) 
Rob Bridge, Chief Executive (NNC) 
Martin Henry, Executive Director Finance (WNC) 
Cath Whitehead, Director Legal and Democratic and Monitoring 
Officer (WNC) 
Adele Wylie, Director of Governance and HR and Monitoring Officer 
(NNC) 
David Watts, Executive Director, Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 
(NNC) 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
 

Officers Janice Gotts, Executive Director Finance (NNC) 
Stuart Lackenby, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director for 
Adults, Communities and Wellbeing (WNC) 
Guy Holloway, Assistant Chief Executive (NNC) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director Corporate (WNC) 
Susan Hamilton, Consultant for Public Health (NNC) 
Lisa Hyde, Director of Transformation (NNC) 
Chris Wales, Chief Information Officer (WNC) 
Rob Harbour, Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration (NNC) 
Carl Dorney, Library Services Manager (WNC) 
Sarah Morris, Principal Social Worker for Adults (NNC) 
Jeremy Rawling, Head of Programme Management Office (NNC) 
Elaine Davis, Senior Project Support Officer (NNC) 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager (WNC) 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer (NNC) 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
 

2. Minutes  
 



Shared Services Joint Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2022 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were none. 
 

4. Hosted/Lead - Change Requests  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Library Services Manager presented the report and 
explained that the front-line library service and associate staff had been 
disaggregated since vesting day, April 2021. Members were being asked to approve 
the recommendation to re-profile the hosted Library Support Service disaggregation. 
The Library Services Manager explained that no disaggregation activity work had 
taken place so far in terms of the Library Support Service currently hosted by West 
Northamptonshire Council. He explained that under the new Communities and 
Opportunities directorate, transformation resource would be allocated within the 
libraries department. In addition, a detailed impact assessment would be presented 
to the Shared Services Joint Committee later in the year, detailing the timeline for 
disaggregation that was forecasted for completion by April 2023.  
 
The Library Services Manager concluded his report and invited members to ask 
questions. Members questioned the reasoning for the lack of disaggregation activity 
work. The Library Services Manager explained that it was due to a lack of resource 
available to undertake the work. Members asked when the report relating to the 
timeline of disaggregation would be brought back to the committee and the Library 
Services Manager confirmed a report would be brought to the next meeting on 13 
July 2022.  
 
The Chair then invited the Director of Transformation, NNC to present the joint 
change request for the Digital, Technology and Innovation (DTI) service. Countywide 
services included digital, business systems, hosted services, strategy, and 
architecture. The report detailed the request for immediate changes to the DTI 
blueprint, as highlighted in the table in section 5.1. The original blueprint had West 
Northamptonshire Council listed as the Lead for the service, and the request sought 
for the blueprint to be amended to a disaggregated model for the Shared Joint 
Services Committee to consider and approve. The Director of Transformation, NNC 
highlighted that the report outlined the national implications once the digital service 
had disaggregated, and the service had been allocated to a digital team for West 
Northamptonshire and North Northamptonshire, and the intention to fund the 
Children’s Trust which operated countywide.  
 
The Director of Transformation, NNC explained that DTI were also requesting a 
commission programme team and consultancy to look at options for the remaining 
areas of the blueprint. Proposals had been discussed previously at the Shared 
Service Joint Committee as well as detailed in their progress reports that were 
presented on a quarterly basis. The Director of Transformation, NNC highlighted the 
IT Disaggregation Discovery timeline in section 7 of the report and explained the 
consultancy would be in place within 6 weeks of the committee approving the 
decision.  



Shared Services Joint Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

 
Members questioned the need for a consultancy team and requested more 
information. The Director of Transformation, NNC explained that an independent 
review on systems and shared systems would provide a timeline for delivery, detailed 
cost implications and suggestions on how we build the service.  The findings would 
be presented in a report and the independent view would then be brought to the 
Shared Services Joint Committee for consideration. Members asked for the timeline 
and if procurement for the consultancy had been identified. The Chief Information 
Officer, WNC explained that potential consultants had been identified but DTI wanted 
to involve members in the process for transparency and to gain approval from both 
West Northamptonshire and North Northamptonshire Councils. He explained that the 
consultancy report would allow the committee to debate the conclusions and 
determine the best way forward. In terms of the timeline, 6 months was considered 
appropriate timescale based on the size and complexity of the area. The Director of 
Transformation, NNC added that the disaggregation would take place parallel to the 
independent review from the consultancy. Both the Director of Transformation, NNC 
and the Chief Information Officer, WNC assured the committee that they were 
confident that work would be completed in line with the timeline.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Shared Services Joint Committee: 

(1) Approved the recommendation to reprofile the timeline of disaggregation 
resulting in the Library Support Service not disaggregating in September 
2022 

(2) Endorsed the development of an Impact Assessment, the result of which 
will bring forward a further recommendation regarding a timeline 
revision for the disaggregation to the Committee in due course. 

(3) Approved the request to amend the treatment of Strategy & Architecture 
from a Hosted model to a Disaggregated model and the blueprint is 
amended to reflect these changes. 

(4) Approved that Business Systems is removed from the IAA. 
(5) Approved the request to amend the treatment of Digital from a Lead 

model to a disaggregated model and the blueprint is amended to reflect 
these changes. 

(6) Approved the request for officers to commission a programme team 
(internal and consultancy) to deliver a report and proposed options for 
disaggregation of the remaining areas of the blueprint. The team should 
be in place within six weeks of this decision 

(7) That to ensure progression on the proposals outlined in this paper a 
progress report will be presented to the Shared Services Joint 
Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 
 
 

5. Hosted/Lead - Disaggregation  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director for Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing introduced the report and invited the Consultant for Public Health to 
present the request for the disaggregation of Public Health Management. The 
Consultant for Public Health explained that there were two recommendations for the 
two areas, Public Health Management Commission and Admin Services and Public 



Shared Services Joint Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

Health Wellbeing Services. Over the past 6 months, Public Health had looked at 
options for service going forward and had undertaken an impact assessment, 
employed consultant staff, and reviewed implications. The findings proposed that 
Public Health goes ahead with the disaggregation of services, with new Directors of 
Public Health being recruited in the Councils, the disaggregation would allow the 
Directors to determine their respective delivery models going forward. In line with 
this, the service would be disaggregated by 30 September. The Consultant for Public 
Health shared that both areas have around 50/60 members of staff and the HR 
process would start following the approval of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Shared Services Joint Committee: 

(1) Approve the disaggregation of Public Health Management, 
Commissioning and Admin by 30th September 2022. 

(2) Granted delegated authority to the Monitoring Officers for North and 
West Northamptonshire Councils to put into place a deed of variation to 
the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) for the service to exit the IAA 
schedule 2C3. 

(3) Approved that both WNC and NNC will act in accordance with service 
Plans and any Collaborative Working Agreements agreed by both WNC 
and NNC service leads and approved by Monitoring Officers. 

 
 

6. Inter Authority Agreements  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration 
introduced the report and explained that Schedule 2 of the Inter Authority 
Agreements (IAA) related to the Section 106 Development Management function, 
which the former County Council delivered, covering services such as education, 
libraries, the fire and rescue service and highways and excludes other Section 106 
contributions managed by district and borough councils such as leisure and so on. In 
relation to the former County Section 106 functions, these services were in a hosted 
arrangement by North Northamptonshire Council. The IAA Schedule 2 followed the 
standard format and the Shared Services Joint Committee resolved at a previous 
meeting that the service would be disaggregated by September 2022. The Assistant 
Director of Growth and Regeneration shared that the service agreement had a short 
lifespan from now until September and concluded his report.  
 
Members asked for assurance that the disaggregation would take place as promised. 
The Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration confirmed that they were on track 
working to the target of September 2022. 
 
The Chair then invited the Assistant Chief Executive to present the Performance 
Report for Q4 2021/2022. The Assistant Chief Executive summarised the report and 
explained that there was an error in the purpose section of the report, and this would 
be rectified in the minutes outside of the meeting.  
 
The Chair asked the Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration to outline the 
minerals and waste plan. He highlighted page 67 of the report, which detailed 3 KPIs 
and reported that the amber rag rating for MWP3 outturn performance was due to 
archaeology consultations being submitted outside of the timeframe. He explained 



Shared Services Joint Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

that there was one archaeologist currently working across the county. Overall, the 
current performance for 2021/2022 was above target.   
 
Next the Chair invited the Principal Social Worker for Adults presented the Approved 
Mental Health Professionals (AMPHs) performance report as detailed on page 61 of 
the report. The Principal Social Worker for Adults explained there are four 
performance indicators in the IAA, and the KPI relating to the provision of resource 
had been recorded as amber in the second and fourth quarters of 2021/22. She 
continued that the indicator tasked the area with providing data each day, but this 
had not happened on a couple of occasions due to staff leave and occasions of 
sickness. The Principal Social Worker for Adults confirmed that within the social care 
teams it had been agreed there would be a greater contribution to the rota. In terms 
of the AMPH3 which had a red indicator, she explained that this was in relation to 
staff being trained and authorised per year, to ensure that staffing continued to 
remain in place. Over the last year, 5 workers had completed the course and four 
AMPHs were expected to be authorised, however due to sickness and Covid-19, this 
did not happen. The Principal Social Worker for Adults assured that there would be 
regular meetings with the Team Manager and colleagues in WNC and a process 
would be in place to ensure that colleagues are authorised quicker. 
 
Members discussed the report and referred to the commentary that stated that 2 
authorisations were due to take place by the end of April and a further one in May 
and then one in June/July. Members asked the Principal Social Worker for Adults for 
an update on these authorisations. The Principal Social Worker for Adults explained 
that 2 of the workers were off work due to sickness so their planned authorisations 
did not take place. Due to Covid-19, two of the workers were on leave. The other 
individual was being supported by the Council to improve their confidence to get 
them to a position where they could be authorised to undertake the work. The 
Principal Social Worker for Adults assured the committee that the social care team 
were working intensely with colleagues and although they forecasted that the five 
authorisations would take place, unfortunately they had not happened.  
 
Members expressed their concern that they found the report less than satisfactory. 
They strong felt that AMPHs was a pressing issue across Northamptonshire, in 
addition to the stresses of the current climate with the cost of living being increased. 
Members endorsed the action point that resourcing and staff training to be completed 
as soon as possible to ensure staffing remained in place to offer appropriate shift 
cover on a weekly basis. 
 
The Chair invited the final presenter, the Library Services Manager to present his 
report on the performance outturn for the Libraries Support Services. The Library 
Services Manager explained there was one amber indicator in quarter four which 
related to the percentage of book stock deliveries completed against the planned 
schedule. He stated that there were 2 delivery drivers that were responsible for 
delivering stock across the county, but during one of the scheduled deliveries in 
quarter 4 one of the drivers were absent on long term sickness. Therefore, the 
deliveries had to be rescheduled and the book deliveries were delayed for two 
weeks.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Shared Services Joint Committee: 



Shared Services Joint Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

(1) Noted the quarter 4 performance report as shown in Appendix A. 
 
 

7. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.20 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


